DL-LS5017
BLUE-VIOLET LASER DIODE
Features
• Short wavelength : 405 nm (Typ.)
• Light Output: 60mW CW
• Low threshold current : Ith = 40 mA (Typ.)
• Package : ø5.6 mm
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Electrical and Optical Characteristics
Tottori SANYO Electric Co., Ltd. Photonics Business Unit
5-318, Tachikawa, Tottori 680-8634 Japan TEL : +81-857-21-2137 FAX : +81-857-21-2161
Ver.3 Aug. 2005
Note : The above product specification are subject to change without notice.
1) Initial values 2) All the above values are evaluated with Tottori Sanyo's measuring apparatus
3) Full angle at half maximum　4) Operating Voltage of this laser is higher than conventional laser(5.5V)
(Tc=25°C)
Parameter
Threshold Current
Operating Current
Lasing Wavelength
Symbol
Ith
Iop
Lp
Condition
Po=60mW
Po=60mW
Min.
-
-
395
Typ.
40
90
405
Max.
60
120
415
Unit
mA
mA
nm
Beam
Divergence
Perpendicular
Parallel
Differential Efficiency
Off Axis
Angle
Qv
Qh
dQv
dQh
SE
Po=60mW
Po=60mW
16
6
-3
-2
20
8
-
1.2
24
14
3
2
-
°
°
°
°
mW/mA
3)
-
-
-
-
CW
Operating Voltage Vop Po=60mW - 5.2 6.2 V
(Tc=25°C)
Perpendicular
Parallel
0.8
Applications
Industrial Use
1) 2)
Package
31
LD
2
Pin Connection
1
ø1.6
ø3.55± 0.1
ø4.4
ø5.6 - 0.025
Top view
1.0± 0.1
Effective window diameter 1.0min.
2 3
ø2.0
Pin No.
ø1.4max.
LD facet
3 -
ø0.45± 0.1
1 3
2
Tolerance : ± 0.2
(Unit : mm)0
Parameter
Light Output
Reverse
Voltage 2
Symbol Ratings Unit
VR V
mW
Operating Temperature
Storage Temperature
0 to +50
-40 to +85
Topr
Tstg
°C
°C
Laser
CW Po (CW) 65
(NC)
Threshold Voltage Vth VCW - 4.6 5.6
4)
Tentative
for Sales/ Distribution: Creative Technology Lasers                                               www.laser66.com
Sales:   Creative Technology Lasers    USA            925.210.1330 Tele              925. 210.1380 FAX
Characteristics Data for DL-LS5017
Spectrum
400 402 404 406 408 410
Lasing wavelength (nm)
R
el
at
iv
e
In
te
ns
ity
 (a
.u
.)
Tc=25deg
Po=60mW
Peak Wavelength   vs.  Output Power
404
405
406
407
408
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Output Power  Po (mW)
P
ea
k
W
av
el
en
gt
h
 L
p
(n
m
)
Tc=25deg
Far Field Pattern
-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
Angle (deg)
R
el
at
iv
e
In
te
ns
ity
 (a
.u
.)
Tc=25deg
Po=60mW
Qv
Qh
Optical Output Power vs. Operating Current
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Operating Current  Iop (mA)
O
pt
ic
al
 O
ut
pu
t P
ow
er
  P
o
(m
W
)
Operating Voltage vs. Operating Current
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Operating Current  Iop (mA)
O
pe
ra
tin
g
V
ol
ta
ge
  V
op
 (V
)
Po~65m Tc=25, 40, 50degTc=25, 40, 50degCW
Reference Data
Threshold current vs. Case Tempreature
30
35
40
45
50
10 20 30 40 50
Case Tempreature Tc (deg)
Th
re
sh
ol
d
C
ur
re
nt
 It
h
(m
A
)
CONFIDENTIAL
*Those are typical data for customers reference and may not represent all products.
Tottori  SANYO  Electric  Co.,  Ltd.     Photonics  Business  Unit
for Sales/ Distribution: Creative Technology Lasers                                               www.laser66.com
Sales:   Creative Technology Lasers    USA            925.210.1330 Tele              925. 210.1380 FAX
Characteristics Data for DL-LS5017
Peak Wavelength  vs.  Case Temperature
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
10 20 30 40 50
Case Temperature  Tc (deg)
P
ea
k
W
av
el
en
gt
h
 L
p
(n
m
)
Po=60mW
Reference Data CONFIDENTIAL
*Those are typical data for customers reference and may not represent all products.
Tottori  SANYO  Electric  Co.,  Ltd.     Photonics  Business  Unit
for Sales/ Distribution: Creative Technology Lasers                                               www.laser66.com
Sales:   Creative Technology Lasers    USA            925.210.1330 Tele              925. 210.1380 FAX
n=355p
Condition:Tc=25deg, Po=60mW (CW)
Distribution Data for DL-LS5017
Threshold Current  Ith
0
50
100
150
200
20 30 40 50 60 70
Ith(mA)
n
(p
)
ave;  39.3mA
max; 45.9mA
min;  31.5mA
std;   2.81mA
Operating Current  Iop
0
50
100
150
200
70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140
Iop(mA)
n
(p
)
ave;  90.9mA
max; 104.5mA
min;  81.0mA
std;   4.42mA
Threshold Voltage  Vth
0
50
100
150
200
250
4 4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6 6.4 6.8
Vth(V)
n
(p
)
ave;  4.60V
max; 4.92V
min;  4.41V
std;   0.10V
Operating Voltage  Vop
0
50
100
150
200
250
4.2 4.6 5 5.4 5.8 6.2 6.6 7
Vop(V)
n
(p
)
ave;  5.25V
max; 5.55V
min;  5.01V
std;   0.11V
Differential Efficiency  Se
0
50
100
150
200
250
0.5 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9
Se(mW/mA)
n
(p
)
ave;  1.17mW/mA
max; 1.39mW/mA
min;  0.92mW/mA
std;   0.09mW/mA
CONFIDENTIALReference Data
Peak Wavelength  Lp
0
50
100
150
400 402 404 406 408 410 412 414
Lp(nm)
n
(P
)
ave;  406.1nm
max; 408.9nm
min;  402.8nm
std;   1.49nm
*Those are typical data for customers reference and may not represent all products.
Tottori  SANYO  Electric  Co.,  Ltd.     Photonics  Business  Unit
for Sales/ Distribution: Creative Technology Lasers                                               www.laser66.com
Sales:   Creative Technology Lasers    USA            925.210.1330 Tele              925. 210.1380 FAX
n=355p
Condition:Tc=25deg, Po=60mW (CW)
Distribution Data for DL-LS5017
Distribution Data  Qv-Qh
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Qh (deg)
Q
v
(d
eg
)
Beam Divergence Perpendicular  Qv
0
50
100
150
200
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
Qv(deg)
n
(p
)
ave;  19.4deg
max; 21.5deg
min;  17.0deg
std;   0.97deg
Beam Divergence Parallel  Qh
0
50
100
150
200
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Qh(deg)
n
(p
)
ave;  7.5deg
max;  9.7deg
min;   6.0deg
std;   0.87deg
CONFIDENTIALReference Data
*Those are typical data for customers reference and may not represent all products.
Tottori  SANYO  Electric  Co.,  Ltd.     Photonics  Business  Unit
for Sales/ Distribution: Creative Technology Lasers                                               www.laser66.com
Sales:   Creative Technology Lasers    USA            925.210.1330 Tele              925. 210.1380 FAX
Lifetest  Data  for DL-LS5017
Lifetest Data for DL-LS5017
0
50
100
150
200
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200
Time (h)
O
pe
ra
tin
g
C
ur
re
nt
  I
op
 (m
A
)
ConfidentialReference Data
Condition; Tc=50deg
                  Po=60mW (CW)
n=15p
*Those are typical data for customers reference and may not represent all products.
Tottori  SANYO  Electric  Co.,  Ltd.     Photonics  Business  Unit
for S
ales/ D
istribution: C
reative T
echnology Lasers                                               w
w
w
.laser66.com
S
ales:   C
reative T
echnology Lasers    U
S
A
            925.210.1330 T
ele              925. 210.1380 F
A
X
Lifetime Prediction for DL-LS5017
Tottori  SANYO  Electric  Co.,  Ltd.     Photonics  Business  Unit
*Those are typical data for customers reference and may not represent all products.
-7
-6
-5
-4
-3
-2
-1
0
1
2
100 1000 10000 100000
Operating Time (h)
Ac
cu
m
ul
at
ed
  F
ai
lu
re
  F
(t)
(%
)
99.9
99
95
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
15
10
7
5
4
3
2
1
0.7
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
Po=60mW (CW) MTTF : ～ 5200h (Tc=50deg) / ～ 8000h (Tc=25deg)
Tc=50deg
Tc=25deg
Reference Data
CONFIDENTIAL
Judgement :Initial Iop x 1.3
for S
ales/ D
istribution: C
reative T
echnology Lasers                                               w
w
w
.laser66.com
S
ales:   C
reative T
echnology Lasers    U
S
A
            925.210.1330 T
ele              925. 210.1380 F
A
X